
 

 

 
At: Gadeirydd ac Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor 

Craffu Perfformiad 
Dyddiad: 

 
19 Tachwedd 2020 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712554 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR CRAFFU PERFFORMIAD, DYDD IAU, 
26 TACHWEDD 2020 am 10.00 am yn VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE. 
 
 

 
 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Yr Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n rhagfarnu 
mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 

 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 

 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 7 - 14) 

 Derbyn cofnodion y Pwyllgor Craffu Perfformiad a gynhaliwyd ar 1 Hydref 
2020 (copi ynghlwm). 

 

SYLWCH: YN SGIL Y CYFYNGIADAU AR DEITHIO A’R ANGEN I GADW 

PELLTER CYMDEITHASOL, NI GYNHELIR Y CYFARFOD HWN YN EI LEOLIAD 

ARFEROL. BYDD YN GYFARFOD O BELL TRWY FIDEO-GYNADLEDDA AC NI 

FYDD AR AGOR I’R CYHOEDD. 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

5 THEMA ADFER COVID 19: BLAENORIAETHAU CORFFORAETHOL  
(Tudalennau 15 - 34) 

 Ystyried adroddiad sy'n darparu blaenoriaethau'r Cyngor yng ngoleuni’r 
argyfwng Covid 19 (copi ynghlwm). 

10:05 a.m. – 10:50 a.m. 
 

 ~~~~~  EGWYL  (10:50 a.m. – 11.00 a.m.) ~~~~~ 
 

6 ADOLYGIAD O'R GOFRESTR RISG GORFFORAETHOL, MEDI 2020  
(Tudalennau 35 - 162) 

 Ystyried adroddiad sy'n rhoi'r wybodaeth ddiweddaraf am adolygiad mis Medi 
o'r Gofrestr Risg Gorfforaethol (copi ynghlwm). 

 11:00 a.m. – 11.30 a.m. 
 

7 RHAGLEN WAITH ARCHWILIO  (Tudalennau 163 - 184) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cydlynydd Craffu  (copi ynghlwm) yn gofyn am 
adolygiad o raglen gwaith i’r dyfodol y pwyllgor a rhoi’r diweddaraf i’r aelodau 
ar faterion perthnasol. 

11:30 a.m. – 11:50 a.m. 
 

8 ADBORTH GAN GYNRYCHIOLWYR Y PWYLLGOR   

 Derbyn unrhyw ddiweddariadau gan gynrychiolwyr y Pwyllgor ar Fyrddau a 
Grwpiau amrywiol y Cyngor. 

11:50 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 
 

 
 
AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Y Cynghorydd Arwel Roberts 
(Cadeirydd) 
 

Y Cynghorydd Hugh Carson Irving (Is-
Gadeirydd) 

Ellie Chard 
Ann Davies 
Martyn Holland 
Geraint Lloyd-Williams 
Bob Murray 
 

Paul Penlington 
Pete Prendergast 
Peter Scott 
David Williams 
 

 
 
 
 
COPIAU I’R: 
 



 

Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 
 
 
DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000 

 

 

 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau 
 

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU 
 
  

Rwyf i, 
(enw) 

  

  

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o 
(*dileuer un) 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych   

 
 

 

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a 
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn ôl darpariaeth Rhan III cod 
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:- 
(*dileuer un) 

Dyddiad Datgelu:   

   

Pwyllgor (nodwch):   

   

Agenda eitem   

   

Pwnc:   

   

Natur y Buddiant: 

(Gweler y nodyn isod)* 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

Llofnod    

   

Dyddiad   

 

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais ar gyfer 
caniatâd cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngŵr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y cwmni sydd wedi gwneud 
cais am gymorth ariannol'. Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 2



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU PERFFORMIAD 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Craffu Perfformiad a gynhaliwyd yn via WebEx, Dydd Iau, 
1 Hydref 2020 am 10.00 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 
Y Cynghorwyr Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, Hugh Irving (Vice-Chair), Geraint Lloyd-Williams, 

Bob Murray, Paul Penlington, Pete Prendergast, Arwel Roberts (Chair) and Peter Scott 

 

Roedd yr Aelodau Cabinet – y Cynghorydd Mark Young a’r Cynghorydd Richard Mainon 

yn bresennol ar ôl ca
[...]
due to HPZs and 
now the Wales wide lockdown 

Schools GD 04/06 21.07 
 
11/1/21 

22.07 n/a n/a 03.09 
Comms 
Scrutiny 

17/12 
Verbal 
updates 
provided as 
and when 
required 

Verbal reports provided during 
SLT.   All members receive 
notification of current closure / 
isolation situation in schools as and 
when schools are instructed to 
isolate pupils. 
Following discussion with lead 
member dates for Cabinet Briefing 
and Group Leaders have been 
arranged 

T
udalen 21



Embedding New 
Ways of Working 

1. Flexible 
Working 
 

   2.   Agile Working 
 

AS 04/06 
 

02/07 
 
13/08 

n/a 
 

06/07 
 
05/10 

n/a 
 

22/07 
 

n/a 

n/a 
 

no date 
yet 

no date 
yet 

n/a 
 

no date 
yet 

No date 
yet 

n/a 
 

1/10 
 

No date 
yet 

n/a 
 

1/10 
22/10 

No date yet 

Project Board to be set up to 
lead the development. 
Next stage of consultation with 
JCC in November 

Review of Corporate 
Priorities 

GB 29/10 02/11 n/a n/a n/a Perf 
Scrutiny 
26/11 

17/12 The Review has concluded there 
is no need for any separate 
review of corporate priorities. 
Any review due to C19 
pressures will be conducted via 
established governance 
arrangements. 
 
The one issue to resolve is how 
this message fits in with Judith’s 
paper, “Covid 19 – The Future 
Shape of Denbighshire County 
Council”. 

Denbighshire Leisure 
Ltd 

JG 03/09 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 
Recovery 
Theme 
being 
reported 
to 
Strategic 
Governanc
e Board – 
Date for 

As and when 
appropriate. 
The item has 
been to SLT 
once already 
in 
September 
2020 

Strategic Governance Board (SGB) 
of DLL is due to consider the 
company’s current and proposed 
operating and financial baseline 
model; and the consequential 
impact of Covid, as part of the 
Council’s budget setting process. 

T
udalen 22



the board 
imminent 

Homelessness 
 

PG 18/06 22/06 n/a n/a n/a 5/11 
P’ship 

Scrutiny 

12/11 Strategic Homelessness 
Accommodation Meeting 
established led by Corporate 
Director. 
Plans in place to t
[...]
r longer term, we can use our existing governance arrangements to evaluate our corporate 
priorities. 
 
Regard may need to be given to the CEO’s draft paper entitled, “Covid 19 – The Future Shape of 
Denbighshire County Council” which to date has been discussed at SLT and Cabinet Briefing. 
 
The report highlights 3 “priorities”: 
 

- We will operate as one Council 
- We will focus our resources on what matters 
- We will focus on communities 

 
These 3 “priorities” are less to do with specific projects/areas of service delivery and are more 
about how we approach the business of the Council. 
 

Tudalen 27



Dependent on the outcome of further discussion regarding the CEO’s draft paper we may want to 
consider how to communicate the message of one Council, focussing its resources on what 
matters and focussing on our communities. 
 
That message can be delivered within the context that our existing governance arrangements will 
need to continue to test and challenge our ability to deliver our agreed priorities in light of C19. 
 

Key Milestones (include an decision points eg Cabinet): 
Discuss with Lead Member Cllr Hugh Evans (28/10) 
Report to SLT for discussion with the senior managers of the Council (29/10) 
Report to Cabinet Briefing for discussion with senior politicians of the Council (02/11) 
Report to Performance Scrutiny to seek the views of the wider Council membership (26/11) 
 

Risks 
We do not reassess our priorities in light of all the additional work and pressures created by C19 
and as such we spread ourselves too thinly potentially resulting in the failure to deliver on certain 
priorities or succeeding to do everything but to a lower standard. 
 
Opportunities: 
We use our existing governance framework to review our priorities and their associated 
outcomes/targets in light of individual pressures/issues and we launch a new message focussing 
on strengthening our approach to being one Council, focussing our resources on what matters 
most to our communities. 
 

What does Success Look Like? 
A Council focused on a clear set of deliverable priorities including being able to respond to the 
ongoing C19 situation. 

 
 

Tudalen 28



 Appendix 3 

Report to Cabinet Briefing 

Date of meeting 2 November 2020 

Lead Member / Officer Judith Greenhalgh, Chief Executive 

Report author Judith Greenhalgh, Chief Executive  

Title Covid 19 – The Future Shape of Denbighshire County Council  

1. What is the report about? 

1.1. This report sets out a vision for how the Council’s officers and functions will 

work to strengthen the Council, maximise use of resources and focus on 

outcomes for citizens as it emerges from the Covid-19 crisis and focusses on 

operating safely, efficiently and effectively in the new world. 

2. What is the reason for making this report? 

2.1. To share this vision and invite comments from SLT and subsequently cabinet 

before engagement with the wider workforce and members  

3. What are the Recommendations? 

3.1. That SLT consider and suggest amendments to the vision set out in this report, 

based on their experiences of Covid-19 and their views on how the Council can 

operate safely, efficiently and effectively in the future.  

4. Report details 

Background 

4.1. In March 2020, when the Covid-19 pandemic struck North Wales, the Council 

very rapidly shifted its focus and priorities to ensuring that our essential services 

were maintained, the public kept safe, the most vulnerable in our communities 

Tudalen 29



 
 

were supported and our business had access to information, funding and 

advice.  

4.2. The Council was able to make this shift rapidly, with a clear focus on what was 

important – this was a view also shared by the political leadership of the County 

– and the Council worked effectively by sharing resources, using staff and 

budgets flexibly and by freeing staff and managers up to make decisions 

quickly. We have received praise from the regional emer
[...]
mes and approaches and to set them out in an 

unambiguous and structured way to set out a clear message for how the 

Council wants to emerge from Covid and be taken forward in to the ‘new 

Tudalen 32



 
 

normal’. It builds on existing intentions, whilst learning from our experiences 

during the pandemic 

4.16. The vision set out above will be clearly set out to staff, discussed with middle 

managers and adopted alongside the Council’s existing ‘vision and values’. It 

will be embedded in the Council’s leadership framework 

4.17. The development of the ‘Balanced Scorecard’ will begin in consultation with 

lead members, with a view to presenting something to Full Council later in the 

year  

5. Conclusions  

5.1. The Council has responded well to the Covid-19 pandemic during 2020 and has 

gained some valuable insights in to working differently and working effectively 

which should be retained 

5.2. The Council has scarce resources, which should be deployed efficiently and 

effectively and where the Council wishes to prioritise and deliver performance. 

5.3. The Vision and Principles as set out above will give a clear strategic vision for 

staff to discuss and contribute to, and provide a string sense of direction to 

guide our decision making in the ‘new normal’ and beyond.   

  

 

Tudalen 33



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

Adroddiad i’r: Pwyllgor Craffu Perfformiad 

Dyddiad y cyfarfod Dydd Iau, 26 Tachwedd, 2020 

Aelod/Swyddog Arweiniol Alan Smith, Pennaeth Gwella Busnes a Moderneiddio  

 Julian Thompson-Hill – Aelod Arweiniol Cyllid, 

Perfformiad ac Asedau Strategol 

Awdur yr Adroddiad Iolo McGregor, Arweinydd y Tîm Cynllunio Strategol a 

Pherfformiad 

Teitl Adolygiad o’r Gofrestr Risg Gorfforaethol, Medi 2020 

1. Am beth mae’r adroddiad yn sôn? 

1.1. Y wybodaeth ddiweddaraf am adolygiad mis Medi o'r Gofrestr Risg 

Gorfforaethol. 

2. Beth yw'r rheswm dros lunio’r adroddiad hwn? 

2.1. Rhoi'r wybodaeth ddiweddaraf i'r Pwy
[...]
tailed budget setting process that considers economic environment 

 The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) contains different scenarios to ensure it 

can deal with changes in the external environment, and is considered on a quarterly 

basis: it has revised its expectations further downwards. 

 A robust budget-setting process raises awareness of implications of significantly 

reduced income due to the economic environment. It also identifies a range of 

proposals should cuts be incurred. 

 Regular (usually monthly) financial planning meetings between services and 

management accountants are in place. 

 Service's budgets and budget proposals are scrutinised by the Lead Member for 

Finance and the Head of Service during budget-setting talks. 

 Establishment of the 'Reshaping the Council Budget (RTCB)' programme board. 

 RTCB has considered risks associated with population estimate inaccuracies and 

the potential impact on future funding.  There is a Welsh Government funding floor 

which would help mitigate any impact, if this issue should transpire (in which case 

impact would be felt in 2022-23). RTCB will continue to monitor this risk. 

 SLT will actively manage risks associated with Brexit on a monthly basis, until such 

time the risks can be managed corporately or at a service-level. 

Residual Risk  

B2 – Critical Risk: Likely / High Impact 

Tudalen 45



Corporate Risk Register (September 2020) 

 
 

Is our risk exposure (based on the score) consistent with the council’s 

Risk Appetite? 

Critical risk. Risk Appetite suggests that this should be at most a moderate risk. The Risk 

Owner has confirmed that they are comfortable that the scoring accurately reflects the 

current risk to the council. 

Further Actions   

The Council will take all steps to reclaim funding from WG 

Action Due Date:  31/03/2021 

Person Responsible: Steve Gadd 

Throughout the recovery process, look at new ways of working 

Action Due Date: 31/03/2021 

Person Resp
[...]
 decisions. 

 Risk are considered and form part of the cover report for decisions. 

 Use of Verto to record benefit tracking and significant outcomes from projects will 

be picked up as part of Service Planning process. 

 Change toolkits, together with factsheets, are on the intranet to support managers. 

 Finance remove savings from budgets to ensure financial savings are delivered. 

 Change Management Guidance has been developed. 

 Quarterly Performance Reports on the Corporate Plan are sent to SLT, Cabinet and 

Scrutiny. 

 SLT reviews key projects every three months. 

 Programme Board members have attended Programme Management training. 

 Lead Member for Finance, Performance & Strategic Assets now chairs the 

Corporate Plan Board, also sitting on the Budget Board. Their involvement in both 

boards ensures a coherent approach to our programmes and financial planning. 

 The Corporate Plan was reviewed during its second tranche review in July during 

which the impact of covid-19 and current project progress was analysed. Senior 

managers and Cabinet confirmed their continued commitment to existing projects. 

Tudalen 59



Corporate Risk Register (September 2020) 

 
 

Residual Risk  

D2 – Major Risk: Unlikely / High Impact 

Is our risk exposure (based on the score) consistent with the council’s 

Risk Appetite? 

Yes 

  

Tudalen 60



Corporate Risk Register (September 2020) 

 
 

Risk 21: The risk that effective partnerships and interfaces 

between BCU Health Board and Denbighshire County Council 

(DCC) do not develop, leading to significant misalignment 

between the strategic and operational direction of BCU and 

DCC 

Lead Member(s): Councillor Bobby Feeley 

Risk Owner: Nicola Stubbins 

Description  

With BCUHB in special measures there is increased political and regulatory scrutiny.  This 

is resource intensive and further detracts from effective partnership working. 

Impact / Consequences  

 Inefficient services 

 Gaps in servi
[...]
es 

Lead Member(s): Cllr Hugh H Evans 

Risk Owner: Judith Greenhalgh 

Description  

As resources have reduced, there is less capacity to additionally respond to new, 

emerging and unplanned issues of importance to residents, councillors or partners. 

Impact / Consequences  

 Damage to reputation 

 Financial liabilities 

 Regulatory liabilities 

 Deteriorating Staff morale 

 Inability to meet statutory obligations 

Inherent Risk  

A3 – Major Risk: Almost Certain / Medium Impact 

Controls to Manage Risk (in place)  

 The content of the Corporate Plan was developed and agreed with officers and 

Members at the start of the new council year. This document should capture the 

ambition of Elected Members for their term of office. 

 The Council partakes in government consultations on new legislation (either directly 

or through the WLGA). 

 Heads of Service assume responsibility for the implementation of new legislation, 

supported by the Strategic Planning Team where appropriate. 

Tudalen 88



Corporate Risk Register (September 2020) 

 
 

Residual Risk  

C4 – Moderate Risk: Possible / Low Impact 

Is our risk exposure (based on the score) consistent with the council’s 

Risk Appetite? 

Yes 

  

Tudalen 89



Corporate Risk Register (September 2020) 

 
 

Risk 46: Failure to progress the replacement Local 

Development Plan (LDP) to adoption 

Lead Member (s): Cllr Mark Young 

Risk Owner: Emlyn Jones 

Description 

As a result of impacts of the Covid-19 crisis we will not be able to progress the 

Replacement LDP in line with the current Delivery Agreement timetable. Consequently, 

there will not be a new LDP adopted when the current LDP expires at the end of 2021. 

Risks are the failure to agree a revised Delivery Agreement, the risk of WG not agreeing a 

new Delivery Agreement, and WG not allowing an extension to the end date of the current 

LDP, meaning that there would be a period of time with no local planning policies in place 

for 
[...]
al 

Risk 

Risk Owners In alignment with 

the Council’s Risk 

Appetite Statement? 

Suggested amendment 

00046 Failure to progress the 

replacement Local 

Development Plan (LDP) to 

adoption. 

A2 – 

Critical 

Risk: 

Almost 

Certain / 

High 

impact 

A2 – 

Critical 

Risk: 

Almost 

Certain / 

High 

impact 

Emlyn Jones 

and Cllr Mark 

Young 

Critical risk. Risk 

Appetite suggests 

that this should be at 

most a major risk. 

The Risk Owner has 

confirmed that they 

are comfortable that 

the scoring accurately 

This risk has been escalated from a 

Planning, Public Protection and 

Countryside service risk to a Corporate 

Risk. 

Description: As a result of impacts of the 

Covid-19 crisis we will not be able to 

progress the Replacement LDP in line 

with the current Delivery Agreement 

timetable. Consequently, there will not be 

T
udalen 93



Corporate Risk Register (September 2020) 

 
2 

Risk 

Number 

Title Inherent 

Risk 

Residual 

Risk 

Risk Owners In alignment with 

the Council’s Risk 

Appetite Statement? 

Suggested amendment 

reflects the current 

risk to the council. 

a new LDP adopted when the current 

LDP expires at the end of 2021. Risks 

are the failure to agree a revised Delivery 

Agreement, the risk of WG not agreeing a 

new Delivery Agreement, and WG not 

allowing an extension to the end date of 

the current LDP, meaning that there 

would be a period of time with no local 

planning policies in place for 

Denbighshire. We would be reliant on 

national policy only, which would have an 

impact, for example, on delivery of 

affordable housing in Denbighshire, and 

pressure for development on unallocated 

sites. 

T
udalen 94



Corporate Risk Register (September 2020) 

 
3 

Risk 

Number 

Title Inherent 

Risk 

Residual 

Risk 

Risk Owners In alignment with 

the Council’s Risk 

Appetite Statement? 

Suggested amendment 

Impact / Consequences: 

 Potential impact to our population 

in ter
[...]
3



Corporate Risk Register (September 2020) 

 
12 

Risk 

Number 

Title Inherent 

Risk 

Residual 

Risk 

Risk Owners In alignment with 

the Council’s Risk 

Appetite Statement? 

Suggested amendment 

 second tranche review in July during 

which the impact of covid-19 and current 

project progress was analysed. Senior 

managers and Cabinet confirmed their 

continued commitment to existing 

projects.” 

00037 The risk that partners don't 

have the resources, matching 

priorities or commitment to 

support delivery of shared 

plans and priorities 

B1 – 

Critical 

risk: Very 

Likely / 

High 

Impact 

C2 – 

Major 

risk: 

Possible / 

High 

Impact 

Judith 

Greenhalgh and 

Cllr Hugh Evans 

Major risk. Risk 

Appetite suggests 

that this should be at 

most a moderate risk. 

The Risk Owner has 

confirmed that they 

are comfortable that 

the scoring accurately 

Description updated to include: Covid-

19 has put external pressure on the 

council and its partners to deliver 

services; this is likely to be the case into 

the medium term. 

 

T
udalen 104



Corporate Risk Register (September 2020) 

 
13 

Risk 

Number 

Title Inherent 

Risk 

Residual 

Risk 

Risk Owners In alignment with 

the Council’s Risk 

Appetite Statement? 

Suggested amendment 

reflects the current 

risk to the council. 

00043 The risk that the council does 

not have the funds or 

resources to meet its statutory 

obligations under the 

Additional Learning Needs 

and Education Tribunal 

(Wales) Act 2018 

B2 – 

Critical 

risk: 

Likely / 

High 

Impact 

D3 – 

Moderate 

Risk: 

Unlikely / 

Medium 

Impact 

Geraint Davies, 

Cllr  Bobby 

Feeley and Cllr 

Huw Hilditch-

Roberts 

Consistent with Risk 

Appetite. 

Change to Risk Owner: Change to 

Geraint Davies due to changes at SLT 

level 

00044 The risk of Ash Dieback 

Disease (ADB) in 

Denbighshire leading to 

significant health and safety 

A1 – 

Critical 

Risk: 

Almost 

A2 – 


[...]
rner Transport 
Provision for Welsh 
medium education and 
the definition of 
Category 1 schools in 
the county 

To examine the Council’s Learner 
Transport Policy as it applies to 
Category 1 and 2 secondary 
schools in the county and the 
definition of ‘suitable school’ in 
relation to Category 1 and 

To determine whether 
national education medium 
categorisation and the 
Council’s present Learner 
Transport Policy provides 
equitable access to pupils 

Geraint 
Davies/Ian 
Land 

By 
SCVCG 
November 
2020 

T
udalen 169



 Performance Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan    Appendix 1 

 2 

Meeting Lead 
Member(s) 

Item (description / title) Purpose of report Expected Outcomes Author Date 
Entered 

 
[Education] 

Category 2 if parental preference 
opts for Category 1 

who chose Welsh-medium 
provision   

 Cllr. Tony 
Thomas 

3. Library Service 
Standards 2019-20  
(tbc – WG assessment 
may be delayed due to 
COVID-19) 

To consider the results of the 
WG’s annual evaluation of the 
Council’s Library Service and the 
progress made in delivering the 
Council’s Library Strategy 2019-
22  

Identification of any 
slippages in performance in 
order to formulate 
recommendations to redress 
the situation and ensure that 
the Service delivers the 
Council’s Corporate Plan and 
its priorities in relation to 
Young People, Resilient and 
Connected Communities 

Liz 
Grieve/Betha
n Hughes 

January 
2020 

 Cllr. 
Bobby 
Feeley 

4. Cefndy Healthcare 
Annual Report 
2019/20 and Annual 
Plan 2020/21 & 
Options Appraisal for 
future business 
delivery 

To consider: 
(i) the company’s performance 

during 2019/20 and its Annual 
Plan for 2020/21; and  

(ii) the findings of the Project 
Board’s work in drawing up an 
options appraisal for future 
delivery of the company’s 
business 

(i) An assessment of the 
company’s performance 
in delivering its business 
within budget and 
meeting targets will assist 
with the identification of 
future trends and 
requirement
[...]
s To consider any issues 
raised by Scrutiny for 
Cabinet’s attention 

Tbc Scrutiny Coordinator 

      

 
 

Note for officers – Cabinet Report Deadlines 
 

Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline 

      

November 10 November December 1 December January 5 January 
 
Updated 11/11/2020 - KEJ 
 
Cabinet Forward Work Programme.doc 
 

T
udalen 181



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag



Appendix 4 
Progress with Committee Resolutions 

 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item number and 
title 

Resolution  Progress 

1 October 
2020 

5 5.  POST COVID-
19 RECOVERY 
PLAN FOR THE 
BUSINESS 
SUPPORT 
RECOVERY 
PRIORITY 

Resolved: - subject to the observations and suggestions 
made during the discussion, to support officers in the work 
undertaken in relation to supporting businesses within the 
County and also their continued contribution to the regional 
economic recovery work in partnership with the North 
Wales Economic Ambition Board Programme Office and 
Welsh Government (WG) 

Lead Member and relevant 
officers informed of the 
Committee’s recommendation 

 6 6.  EMBEDDING 
NEW WAYS OF 
WORKING 

Resolved: - subject to the above observations: 
(i) to receive the information provided in relation to 

the Council adopting new ways of working as 
part of the recovery process; and  

(ii) support the potential opportunities for the 
Authority to embed new and more effective ways 
of working into future working practices. 

Lead Member and officers 
advised of the Committee’s 
recommendation 

 7 7.  SCRUTINY 
WORK 
PROGRAMME 

Resolved: - 
(i) subject to the above observations and the 

inclusion of the specified items on the forward 
work programme to confirm the Committee’s 
Forward Work Programme; and 

(ii) that the Chair be appointed to serve as the 
Committee’s representative on the Strategic 
Investment Group (SIG), with the Vice-Chair 
acting as a substitute representative on the 
Group in the event of the Chair’s absence 

 
(i) revised forward work 



Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held in via Video 
Conferencing on Thursday, 26 November 2020 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, Martyn Holland, Geraint Lloyd-Williams, Bob Murray, 
Pete Prendergast, Arwel Roberts (Chair), Peter Scott and David Williams 
 
Lead Members – Councillors Hugh Evans and Julian Thompson-Hill were in attendance 
at the Committee’s request. 
 
Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies attended as an observer. 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (JG), Corporate Director for Economy and Public Realm (GB), Strategic 
Planning and Performance Team Leader (IMcG), Democratic Services Manager (SP), 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator (RE), WebEx Host (SJ) and Committee Administrator (SLW)   
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hugh Irving. 
 
The Chair informed Committee members that Councillor Irving had been admitted 
to hospital following an accident at home earlier in the week.  Committee members 
requested that their good wishes for a full and speedy recovery be conveyed to 
Councillor Irving. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters had been raised with the Chair ahead of the meeting. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held on 1 October 2020 were 
submitted. 
 
Matters Arising –  
 
Page 6 – The Scrutiny Co-ordinator confirmed that funding for the refurbishment 
work to accommodate the relocation of Work Opportunities services to both County 



Hall and Denbigh had been confirmed and was contained within the information 
brief which had been circulated to Members. 
 
Page 6 – Welsh Street naming and numbering – The Scrutiny Co-ordinator stated 
that the officer who had been dealing with this had been seconded but was now 
back in their substantive role.  A report would be presented to Cabinet in the near 
future. 
 
Agreement on the recommendation was by consensus.  No formal vote was taken.  
All members indicated they were in favour of the recommendation, no one indicated 
they were against it and no one indicated that they wished to abstain. 
 
Resolved:  that the minutes of the Performance Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 1 October 2020 be approved as a true and correct record.  
 

5 COVID 19 RECOVERY THEME : CORPORATE PRIORITIES  
 
The Leader, Councillor Hugh Evans, introduced the Covid 19 Recovery Theme: 
Corporate Priorities report (previously circulated).  
 
The Senior Leadership Team (SLT) and Cabinet had identified 14 Recovery 
Themes in light of the Covid emergency.   For each of the Recovery Themes, a 
standard template was to be utilised which was included in Appendix 2 of the 
report. 
 
Included as Appendix 3 of the report was a draft report from the Chief Executive 
entitled “Covid 19 – The Future Shape of the Council”.   The draft report had also 
been considered by both SLT and Cabinet. 
 
Both the Leader and the Corporate Director for Economy and Public Realm clarified 
the report was about delivering priorities not details of the priorities.  They did not 
want to duplicate work by discussing details. 
 
During the discussions, the following points were raised: 

 Elections – there had been no official announcement from the Welsh 
Government (WG) to date that the May 2021 Senedd elections were to be 
deferred.  If the elections were to be deferred for 12 months, then 
Denbighshire County Council (DCC) would deal with that. 

 the importance of the involvement of communities in work to expand 
community resilience was emphasised.  The COVID-19 pandemic had 
highlighted residents’ willingness to embrace resilience work within their 
communities.   

 As majority of staff were now working from home, a question was raised on 
how productivity was measured.  It was confirmed that staff were productive 
whilst working from home.  Line Managers monitored quality and volume of 
work through Appraisals which contained objectives and linked into individual 
Service Plans and the Corporate Plan. 

 It had been disappointing for all that the 2020 Urdd National Eisteddfod 
which had been due to be held in Denbigh had been cancelled and that 



subsequently the 2021 event had also been cancelled.  There was hope that 
it would now take place in Denbigh in 2022. 

 
Agreement on the recommendation was by consensus.  No formal vote was taken.  
All members indicated they were in favour of the recommendation, no one indicated 
they were against it and no one indicated they wished to abstain. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved: - having considered the information provided in the report and 
during the discussion on the COVID-19 emergency, to confirm that the 
Council’s existing governance framework was still appropriate for assessing, 
monitoring and delivering the Authority’s corporate priorities 
 

6 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER REVIEW, SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
The Lead Member for Finance, Performance and Assets, Councillor Julian 
Thompson-Hill, introduced the Corporate Risk Register Review, September 2020 
report (previously circulated). 
 
Attached to the report, Appendix 2 listed the core changes. 
 
There was one new risk – Risk 46 Failure to progress the replacement Local 
Development Plan (LDP) to adoption. 
 
During this latest review, the impact of Covid-19 had been a major factor, and a 
number of risks had been updated to reflect the impact thus far and future 
implications. Some risks had seen their scores increase in severity as a result. 
 
It was confirmed that the Corporate Risk Register had previously been discussed at 
the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee.  That Committee had raised the 
risk posed by County Lines drug crimes in the county, this element would be 
considered during the next scheduled review of the Risk Register.  In response to 
questions from Committee members the Lead Member and officers advised that: 
 

 School Governors were responsible for risk mitigation measures within 
individual schools.  Any significant risks would be escalated to the Education 
Department for support 

 WG Guidance had been published on how to deal with claims for the various 
COVID-19 business support grants.  By following these guidance documents 
when dealing with claims the Council should mitigate the risk of being 
exposed to fraudulent claims 

 Additional funding had been included within the current financial year’s 
budget to address the risks caused by Ash Dieback 

 the Council had contingency budgets available to deal with the cost of 
severe adverse weather events.  If such events became major adverse 
weather events or an extraordinary event i.e. a pandemic - local authorities 
would look to national governments for financial support  

 



Agreement on the recommendations was by consensus.  No formal vote was taken.  
All members indicated they were in favour of the recommendation, no one indicated 
they were against it and no one indicated they wished to abstain. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved: - subject to the above observations to receive and confirm the 
amendments to the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

7 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordinator introduced the report (previously circulated) seeking 
Members’ review of the Committee’s work programme and providing an update on 
relevant issues.  Members were reminded that the proposal form for scrutiny topics 
(appendix 2) should be completed for the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs Group to 
review and allocate items of business. 
 
Items to be put forward to the 28 January 2021 meeting were as follows: 

 External Examinations/Qualifications 2020 

 Learner Transport for Welsh Medium Education and the Definition of 

Category 1 Schools 

 Cefndy Healthcare 

 
Library Services Standards 2019-20 would be moved from January meeting to 18 
March 2021 meeting as the WG assessment report had been delayed due to 
pressures caused by COVID-19. 
 
Members were advised that a Special Meeting of the Committee had been 
arranged for the morning of 22 December 2020 to discuss the findings of the Use of 
Plastics Task and Finish Group and formulate recommendations from the 
Committee for presentation to County Council early in the new year. 
 
Agreement on the recommendation was by consensus.  No formal vote was taken.  
All members indicated they were in favour of the recommendation, no one indicated 
they were against it and no one indicated they wished to abstain. 
 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved: - subject to the above amendments to confirm the Committee’s 
forward work programme 
 

8 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  
 
Councillor Arwel Roberts confirmed he had attended Strategic Investment Group at 
which, bridges and flood recovery had been discussed.  Those items were to be 
sent to Cabinet for discussion. 
 



Agreement on the recommendation was by consensus.  No formal vote was taken.  
All members indicated they were in favour of the recommendation, no one indicated 
they were against it and no one indicated they wished to abstain. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved: - to receive the feedback received. 
 

 
 
THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 11.30 A.M. 
 
 


